TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM639830

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
StormSource, LLC		04/14/2021	Limited Liability Company: ARIZONA	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OpenDock, LLC		
Street Address:	15300 N. 90th Street		
Internal Address:	#100		
City:	Scottsdale		
State/Country:	ARIZONA		
Postal Code:	85260		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5657827	OPENDOCK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6124927077

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6124927000

Email: plarson@fredlaw.com

Patricia A. Larson, Senior Paralegal **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.

Address Line 2: 200 S. Sixth Street, Suite 4000 Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia A. Larson
SIGNATURE:	/Patricia A. Larson/
DATE SIGNED:	04/16/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Assignment (OpenDock)#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment (OpenDock)#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment (OpenDock)#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007258 FRAME: 0318

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (THE "AGREEMENT")

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, StormSource, LLC d/b/a AppointmentPlus, a Arizona limited liability company located at 15300 N. 90th Street #100, Scottsdale, Arizona 85260, United States ("Seller"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to OpenDock, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company located at 15300 N. 90th Street #100, Scottsdale, Arizona 85260, United States ("Buyer"), pursuant to the Trademark Acquisition Agreement with an even date herewith, by and between Seller and Buyer, all right, title, and interest in and to the trademark set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby, and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, including without limitation all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement or other violation, and all other rights, privileges, and protections of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by any applicable law, treaty, or other international convention.

Seller hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Agreement upon request by Buyer.

[Signature Page Follows]

6

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007258 FRAME: 0319

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Buyer have caused this Agreement to be executed as of April $\underline{14}$, 2021 (the "Effective Date").

STORMSOURCE, LLC D/B/A

APPOINTMENTPLUS

Name: John

Title: Chief Financial Officer

OPENDOCK, LLC

Name: John

Title: Chief Financial Officer

SCHEDULE 1

ACQUIRED TRADEMARKS

Mark	Jurisdiction	Status	Class	Application Date	Application No.	Registration Date	Registration No.	Next Deadline
OPENDOCK	Australia (IR Extension)	Registered	42	Aug-16-2018	1961537	May-29-2019	1428275	Renewal of IR Due Aug-16-2028
OPENDOCK	Canada	Pending	42	Aug-16-2018	1915419			Awaiting Examination
OPENDOCK	European Union (IR Extension)	Registered	42	Aug-16-2018	1428275	Feb-19-2019	1428275	Renewal of IR Due Aug-16-2028
OPENDOCK	India (IR Extension)	Registered	42	Aug-16-2018	3978451	Jun-11-2019	1428275	Renewal of IR Due Aug-16-2028
OPENDOCK	International Registration (IR)	Registered	42	Aug-16-2018	1428275	Aug-16-2018	1428275	Renewal of IR Due Aug-16-2028
OPENDOCK	Mexico (IR Extension)	Registered	42	Aug-16-2018	2117775	Jun-26-2019	2014842	Declaration of Use Due Sept-16-2023
OPENDOCK	New Zealand (IR Extension)	Registered	42	Aug-16-2018	1428275	Feb-19-2019	1104660	Renewal of IR Due Aug-16-2028
OPENDOCK	South Africa	Registered	42	Aug-24-2018	2018/24270	Mar-15-2018	2018/24270	Renewal Deadline Aug-24-2028
OPENDOCK	United States	Registered	42	Mar-15-2018	87/835718	Jan-15-2019	5657827	Section 8 & 15 Deadline Jan-15-2025

TRADEMARK REEL: 007258 FRAME: 0321

RECORDED: 04/16/2021